
VIRGINIA: 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR HENRICO COUNTY 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, 
EX REL. MARK R. HERRING, 
ATTORNEY GENERAL, 

) 
) 
) 
) 

Plaintiff, ) 
) 
) CIVIL ACTION NO. v. 
) 

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ) 
an Oklahoma corporation, ) 

) 
Defendant. ) 

COMPLAINT 

The Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through, and at the relation of its Attorney 

General, Mark R. Herring (the "Plaintiff or the "Commonwealth"), petitions this Court to 

declare that the activities in which the Defendant, Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. ("Hobby Lobby" or 

the "Defendant"), has engaged constitute violations of § 59.1-207.42 of the Comparison Price 

Advertising Act ("CPAA"), Virginia Code §§ 59.1-207.40 through 59.1-207.44, and § 59.1-

200(A)(30) of the Virginia Consumer Protection Act ("VCPA"), Virginia Code §§ 59.1-196 

through 59.1-207. The Commonwealth prays that this Court grant the relief requested in this 

Complaint and states the following in support thereof: 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

The Commonwealth brings this CPAA and VCPA action pursuant to the authority 

set forth in § 59.1-203 of the VCPA, which provides, among other things, that the Attorney 

General may bring an action to enjoin any violation of the VCPA, which includes any violation 

of the CPAA, in accordance with §§ 59.1-207.44 and 59.1-200(A)(30). 



2. The Circuit Court for Henrico County has authority to entertain this action and to 

grant the relief requested herein pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 8.01-620, 17.1-513, 59.1-203, 

59.1-205, and 59.1-206. 

Venue is preferred in this Court pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-261 (15)(c) 

because some or all of the acts to be enjoined are, or were, being done in Henrico County. Venue 

is permissible in this Court pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 8.01-262(3) and (4) because the 

Defendant regularly conducts substantial business activity in Henrico County and portions of the 

cause of action arose in Henrico County. 

4 In accordance with Virginia Code § 59.1-203(8), prior to commencement of this 

action, the Plaintiff gave the Defendant written notice that these proceedings were contemplated 

and a reasonable opportunity to appear before the Office of the Attorney General (the "Office") 

to demonstrate that no violations of the VCPA or CPAA had occurred, or, in the alternative, to 

execute an appropriate Assurance of Voluntary Compliance ("AVC") that is acceptable to the 

Commonwealth. The Defendant agreed to execute an AVC that is acceptable to the 

Commonwealth. 

PARTIES 

The Plaintiff is the Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through, and at the relation of 

Mark R. Herring, Attorney General of Virginia. 

6. The Defendant, Hobby Lobby, is an Oklahoma corporation having its principal 

office at 7707 SW 44th Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73179. Hobby Lobby's Certificate of 

Authority to Transact Business in the Commonwealth was issued by the Virginia State 

Corporation Commission on October 1, 2004. 



FACTS 

Hobby Lobby operates more than 500 stores nationally, including six stores in the 

Commonwealth. The Hobby Lobby in Henrico County is located at 11280 West Broad Street, 

Glen Allen, Virginia, 23060. 

g Hobby Lobby offers consumer goods including, but not limited to, furniture, art 

supplies, fabric, frames, and seasonal decor in stores nationwide. 

9 Hobby Lobby advertises its merchandise to consumers through a variety of means 

including direct mail, print media, internet social media, on-line websites, and in-store signs and 

pamphlets. 

In the past, some of these advertisements have referred to discounts off a 10. 

PRICE." The advertisements have further defined "MARKED PRICE" as "MARKED 

"DISCOUNTS PROVIDED EVERY DAY; MARKED PRICES REFLECT COMPARABLE 

PRICES OFFERED BY OTHER SELLERS FOR SIMILAR PRODUCTS." A copy of one of 

the advertisements is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

Section 59.1-207.42(2) does not permit a supplier to advertise a comparison price 11. 

unless the trade area to which the advertisement refers is clearly defined and disclosed. 

CAUSES OF ACTION 

COUNT I - COMPARISON PRICE ADVERTISING ACT 

12. The Commonwealth re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of 

Paragraphs 1 through 11 above. 

The Defendant is now, and was at all relevant times mentioned herein, a supplier 13. 

advertising the "comparison price" of goods or services, as that term is defined in § 59.1-207.40 

of the CPAA. 



14. In advertising the comparison price of goods or services to consumers, the 

Defendant has engaged in the following acts and practices, which are prohibited by the CPAA: 

Failing to clearly define and disclose the trade area to which any comparison price used in its 

advertisement refers, in violation of § 59.1-207.42(2). 

15. Pursuant to § 59.1-200(A)(30), the Defendant's violation of § 59.1-207.42(2) also 

constitutes a violation of the VCPA. 

COUNT II - VIRGINIA CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 

16. The Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates herein by reference all matters set forth 

in Paragraphs 1 through 15 above. 

17. The Defendant is now, and was at all relevant times mentioned herein, a 

"supplier" of "goods" or "services," and engaged in "consumer transactions," as those terms are 

defined in § 59.1-198 of the VCPA, by advertising, offering, and selling merchandise, including, 

but not limited to, furniture, art supplies, fabric, frames, and seasonal decor, to consumers. 

Pursuant to § 59.1-200(A)(30), the Defendant's violation of § 59.1-207.42(2) also 18. 

constitutes a violation of the VCPA. 

19. The VCPA authorizes the Attorney General to seek, among other relief, restitution 

(§ 59.1-205) for any amounts that might have been acquired from persons by means of a violation 

of § 59.1-200, civil penalties of not more than $2,500 per violation (§ 59.1-206), investigative costs 

and reasonable expenses not to exceed $1,000 per violation, and attorneys' fees (§ 59.1-206). 

20. The Defendant willfully committed the violations of §§ 59.1-207.42(2) and 59.1-

200(A)(30). 

Individual consumers have suffered monetary damages as a result of the aforesaid 21. 

violations by the Defendant. 
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PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, prays that this Court 

enter the Order Approving and Adopting Assurance of Voluntary Compliance filed herewith. 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, 
EXREL. MARK R. HERRING, 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

CJAAI44/^ By: 
David B. Irvin 

Mark R. Herring 
Attorney General 

Cynthia E. Hudson 
Chief Deputy Attorney General 

Samuel T. Towell 
Deputy Attorney General 
Civil Litigation Division 

Richard S. Schweiker, Jr. 
Senior Assistant Attorney General and Chief 

David B. Irvin (VSB No. 23927) 
Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Predatory Lending Unit 

Consumer Protection Section 
202 North 9th Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23219 
Phone: (804) 786-0514 
Fax: (804) 786-0122 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this lO111 day of February, 2017, a true copy of the foregoing 

Complaint was mailed via first class mail to Charles E. James, Jr. at Williams Mullen, 200 South 

10th Street, Suite 1600, Richmond, Virginia, 23219, counsel for Defendant Hobby Lobby Stores, 

Inc. 

David B. Irvin 
a 
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